

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: May 13, 2014 5:11 PM

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat.
§ 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #89 ("LOCAL GOVERNMENT
REGULATION OF ENVIRONMENT")

Petitioners:

Douglas Kemper, Mizraim Cordero, and Scott
Prestidge,

v.

Respondents:

Caitlin Leahy and Gregory Diamond,
and

Title Board:

Suzanne Staiert, Daniel Domenico, and Jason
Gelender.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
SUEANNA P. JOHNSON, Assistant Attorney
General, Atty. Reg. No. 34840*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6155
FAX: 720-508-6042
E-Mail: Sueanna.Johnson@state.co.us
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2014SA126

OPENING BRIEF OF THE TITLE BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
I. Issues presented for review by Douglas Kemper	1
II. Issues presented for review by Mizraim Cordero and Scott Prestidge.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Initiative contains a single subject.	8
A. The standard of review to determine single subject.	8
B. There are not multiple or distinct purposes contained in the measure.	10
1. The Petitioners single subject arguments inappropriately look to the merits and potential effect of the measure.	10
2. Petitioner Cordero’s argument that the measure seeks to preempt federal law is incorrect.....	16
II. The title for the Initiative is fair, clear, and accurate.	17
A. The standard of review with respect to setting a title.....	17
B. The phrase “concerning a public’s right to the environment” accurately reflects the intent of the measure.....	19
C. The Title does not omit material information about the measure.	21
1. The title does not need to mention that a local government must preserve the environment for future generations.....	21
2. The Title Board is not required to define terms that are not defined in the measure.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
D. The Title Board may not interpret the measure or speculate on its effect or impact.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Aisenberg v. Campbell, 1 P.3d 739 (Colo. 2000)	20
Amundson v. Travis (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause), 962 P.2d 970 (Colo. 1998)	16
Ausfahl v. Caldera (In re Title for 2005-2006 #74), 136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006)	9
Brown v. Peckman (In re Title), 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000).....	19
Colorado Mining Ass'n v. Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, 199 P.3d 718 (2009)	15
Earnest v. Gormin (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45), 234 P.3d 642, 647 (Colo. 2010)	19, 20
Hayes v. Lidley (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause), 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	23
Hayes v. Ottke (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, 69), 293 P.2d 551 (Colo. 2013)	17
Herpin v. Head (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause), 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)	22
In re Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45) ("In re #45), 274 P.3d at 576, 581, fn. 2 (Colo. 2012)	15, 17
In re 1999-2000 #104, 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1999).....	18
In re Branch Banking Initiative, 612 P.2d 96 (1980)	25
In re Petition on Sch. Fin., 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994)	17
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #57, 185 P.3d 142 (2008) (#57)	25
In re Title v. Buckley, 972 P.2d 257, (Colo. 1999).....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
In re Title v. Respondents: Dennis Pohill and Douglas Campbell, Proponents, & Title, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) (“In re #43”)	12, 18
In re Title, 898 P.2d 1076, (Colo. 1995) (“Pub. Rights in Water II”)	12
In re Title, 900 P.2d 104, 113 (Colo. 1995)	8
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #255, 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)	25
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	19
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	11
In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers Amendment, 873 P.2d 718, 721 (Colo. 1994)	26
Kelly v. Tancredo (In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights), 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	8, 18
Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title), 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)	12
Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 2011-2012 #3), 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) (“In re #3”)	9, 11, 15, 18
Outcalt v. Bruce, 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998)	14
Paredes v. Corry (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 61, 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008)	19
Title v. Apple, 920 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1996)	9
Title v. Hufford, 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996)	11
Title v. John Fielder, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	9, 11, 14, 18
Title v. Swingle, 877 P.2d 321 (Colo.1994)	17, 23, 26
 STATUTES	
§ 1-40-102(10), C.R.S	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 1-40-106(1)(b), C.R.S.	18
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(a), C.R.S.	8
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S.	8
§ 38-30.5-104, C.R.S.	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5)	8
